將轉入留存收益，且不會通過

損益重新計入。權益證券投資

的股息無論是否按公允價值計

量且其變動計入損益或公允價

值計量且其變動計入其他綜合

收益（不重新計入）計量進行分

類，均於損益中確認為其他收

入。

根據《國際財務報告準則》第9
號，如果混合合同的主合同為

準則範圍內的一項金融資產，

則嵌入的衍生工具不從主合同

中分拆出來。相反，該混合工

具應整體進行分類評估。

76 2018 INTERIM REPORT
Guodian Technology & Environment Group Corporation Limited*

76

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)
（除非另有說明，以人民幣列示）

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (CONTINUED)
未經審計的中期財務報告附註（續）

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(i) Classification of financial assets and financial
liabilities (continued)

The following table shows the original measurement
categories for each class of the Group’s financial assets
under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of
those financial assets determined in accordance with
IAS 39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

IAS 39 carrying
amount at

31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at
1 January

2018
於2017年

12月31日《國際
會計準則》第39號

的帳面金額 重新分類 重新計量

於2018年
1月1日《國際財務
報告準則》第9號

的帳面金額
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Financial assets carried at
amortised cost

以攤餘成本計量的金融資產

Cash at bank and in hand 銀行存款及庫存現金 4,305,074 – – 4,305,074
Gross amounts due from

customers for contract
work (Note (i))

應收建造合同客戶款項總額

（附註(i)）
1,324,257 – (38,358) 1,285,899

Trade and bills receivables 應收賬款及票據 12,842,798 – (115,357) 12,727,441
Other receivables (included in

deposits, prepayments and
other receivables)

其他應收款項（包含在按金、

預付款項及其他應收
款項中） 1,164,237 – (32,810) 1,131,427

Long-term trade receivables
(included in other non-current
assets)

長期應收賬款（包含在其他非

流動資產中）

3,226,476 – (9,196) 3,217,280

22,862,842 – (195,721) 22,667,121

Financial assets measured at
FVOCI (non-recyclable)

以公允價值計量且其變動計入
其他綜合收益（不重新計入）
計量的金融資產

Equity securities (Note (ii)) 權益證券（附註(ii)） – 162,187 11,482 173,669

Financial assets classified as
available-for-sale under
IAS 39 (Note (ii))

根據《國際會計準則》第39號
分類為可供出售金融資產
（附註(ii)） 162,187 (162,187) – –

3 會計政策變更（續）

(b) 《國際財務報告準則》第9號，「金
融工具」（續）

(i) 金融資產及金融負債的分類
（續）

下表列示了根據《國際會計準

則》第39號對本集團各類金融
資產的原始計量分類，並將根

據《國際會計準則》第39號釐定
的金融資產的帳面金額與根據

《國際財務報告準則》第9號釐
定的金融資產的帳面金額進行

對賬。

772018 中期報告
國電科技環保集團股份有限公司

77

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)
（除非另有說明，以人民幣列示）

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (CONTINUED)
未經審計的中期財務報告附註（續）

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(i) Classification of financial assets and financial
liabilities (continued)

Notes:

(i) Gross amounts due from customers for contract work
of RMB32,627,000 were derecognised at 1 January